BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

THE STAFF OF THE MISSOURI PUBLIC, SERVICE COMMISSION)
Complainant,)
V.) File No. TC-2009-0407
FAMILYTEL OF MISSOURI, L.L.C.)
Respondents.) }

ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATES AND TARIFFS

Issue Date: August 18, 2009 Effective Date: August 24, 2009

On August 4, 2009, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission filed a motion to cancel FamilyTel of Missouri, L.L.C.'s ("FamilyTel") certificates of service authority and tariffs. Staff represented that FamilyTel seeks to surrender its certificates and is no longer providing telecommunications services in Missouri.

Section 392.410.5 RSMo, Cum Supp. 2008, grants the Commission authority to cancel the certificates of service authority of a telecommunications corporation after notice and hearing. Consequently, the Commission issued notice and gave all interested entities an opportunity to intervene and request a hearing. No intervention requests were filed, no hearing was requested, and no party objected to the cancellation.

Finding Staff's uncontested motion to be reasonable, the Commission will cancel FamilyTel's certificates and tariffs.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

 FamilyTel of Missouri, L.L.C.'s certificate of service authority to provide competitive basic local telecommunications services in Missouri issued in Case No. TA-2002-357 is canceled.

2. FamilyTel of Missouri, L.L.C.'s certificate of service authority to provide interexchange telecommunications services in Missouri issued in Case No. XA-2004-0282 is canceled.

3. FamilyTel of Missouri, L.L.C.'s tariffs approved in relation to its certificates of service authority to provide competitive basic local and interexchange telecommunications services in Missouri issued in Case Nos. TA-2002-357 and XA-2004-0282 are canceled. The tariffs cancelled are Tariff Nos. JC-2003-0572, JC-2004-0639 and YX-2004-0845 and JC-2004-1085.

- 4. This order shall become effective on August 24, 2009.
- 5. This case shall be closed on August 25, 2009.

BY THE COMMISSION

(SEAL)

Steven C. Reed Secretary

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 18th day of August, 2009.